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therect, forfeit his bond. and be punished by a fine of not less
than fifty ($50) dollars nor more than one hundred ($100) dol-
Jars and the costs of prosecutiony or by imprisonment in the
county jail of the county in which such offense was cominitted,
not less than sixty (60) nor more than ninety (90) days, or both
such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court.”’

See. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
afier its passage.

. Approved April 24, 1909,

CHAPTER 502—H. F. No, 1014,

An deot relating to the inspection of petrolewnr products,
the appointinent of chief inspector of olls and deputby trspectors,
-manrner of inspection, establishing fees for inspection and sal-
aries of inspectors, prohibiting the sale of ndulterated oils, and
providing penaltics for vielation thercof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Chief inspector of oily at $2,400 a year.—Section 1. The gov-
ernor by and with the consent of the senate, shall appoint a chief
state ingpector of oils, whose term of office shall extend until the
first Mlonday of January in the odd numbered year next after
his appointment, and until his suceessor qualifies; and the gover-
nor may sapersede said inspector whenever he shall deem it
necessary for the public good.

He shalil receive an annual salary of twenty-four hundred dol-
lars ($2,400), pavable monthdy, and shall give bond to the state
in the penal sum of five thousand dollars ($5000), conditioned for
the faithful diseharge of his official duties, to be approved by the
secretary of stafe. .

Two deputy ingpectors for Hennepin and Ramsey, one for St.
Louis and one for each additiona] county—Bond arnd salary.—See
2, Such inspector may appeint and at pleasure remove two dep-
. uty inspectors for Hennepin county at a salary of one hundred
dollars ($100) per month each; two deputy inspectors for Ram-
sey connty at a salary of one hundred dollars ($100) per month;
one deputy inspector for 8t. Lounis county at a salary of one hun-
dred dollars ($100) per month, and one deputy inspector in and
for each additional county, who shall assist under his direction
in performing the duties imposed by this aet.

They shall give hound to the state in the sum of two thousand
dollars ($2000) with like conditions as that of the inspector, to
be approved by the judee of the distriet court of the county in
which they severally reside.
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The deputy inspectors shall receive such eompensation, not
exceeding one hundred dollars ($100) per month, as the state
inspector prescribes.

Provided, that the pay of any deputy shall not exceed the
amount of fees earned by him during the preceding month,

Duties of inspector and deputies.—Sec. 3. The inspec-
tor and his deputies shall cause all the conditions of this aet to
he observed and enforced, proseeuting all persons offending
against the same,

The inspeetor shall keep a record of all inspections made,
showing the time and place of each, the number of packages in-
spected, and the number of gallons contained therein, and the
amount of fees therefor; and to that end he shall require month-
ly reports from his deputies.

If any oil has been rejected, snch reports shall show the date
and place thereof and the guantity rejected, and the nanies of the
dealers in whose hands it is found, and from whom it was re-
ceived.

All such records shall be open to the public.

If the inspedtor or any of his deputies shall traffic, directly
or indirectly, in any article of which it is his duty to inspect,
he shall be deemed guilty of a gross misdemeanor,

Test.—Sec. 4. No person shall sell, or offer for sale or use
for illuminating purposes, any coal 0il, or produet thereof unless
the same has been inspected and branded as provided by this
act; nor any that will ignite at a temperature below one hundred
and twenty degrees Fahrenheit.

The instrument to be used in making tests shall be the “‘Tag-
liabue Open Cup’’; and the gravity of said oils shall be deter-
mined by the ‘‘Tagliabue Standard Registered Hydrometer
Beaume Scale’” at a temperature of sixty degrees Fahrenheit, and
said gravity shall be stenciled on each barrel or package con-
taining said oil.

There shall be printed or stenciled on each tank wagon sale
ticket covering delivery of oil the following:

“This is to certify that the oil covered by this sale has a
gravity test of........ and a fire test of not less than 120 de-
grees and has been inspected and approved by the state oil in-
speetor.”’

(Name of oil conecern to be inserted here.)

Every person or corporation selling or delivering oil in bulk
by means of portable tanks, shall, in lien of the stamp or brand
herein provided for, furnish and deliver to the purchaser a cer-
tifieate as above set forth.

Inspector or deputies to test illuminating oils. —Sece. 5. The
inspector or one of his deputies, shall test the quality of all illu.
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© minating oils made, offered for sale or sold in this state, using
for that purpose such instruments ag are preseribed in section 4.

If found to answer the requirements of this act, he shall
affix to the receplacle containing the same his brand showing
the date of his inspection, his name and the words ‘‘approved,
gravity test........degrees’’

Otherwisc he shall in like manner brand the same
for illuminating purposes.’’

He shall give to the person in possession of such oil a certifi-
cate of inspection, reciting the package, number of gallons, re-
snlt of fire test and gravity test and the date of inspection.

Branding.—8ec. 6. Whenever requested se to do by the
owners, the inspector ur liis deputy shall brand any receptacle
of oil contaiming forty galions or more as ‘‘unsafe for illuminat-
ing purpeses’’ without inspecting the same and without fec.

And as soon as practicable atfter request and tender of the
fres, he shall test and brand any quantity of oil to which such
request related.

Provided, that if such inspeetion be desired at a place other
than at the raiiroad station or dock when the same was delivered
to the person making the request, the inspector in addition to
his legal fees shall receive ten eents for each mile necessarily
traveled in going to and returning from the place of ingpection ;
but no mileage shall be required for travel outside of the ecounty
in which the inspection is made.

QUasoline subject to inspection.—Sce. 7. For the purposes of
this act, pasoline shall be deemed to he subject to the same in-
spection and eontrol-as provided for in this aet for illuminating
oilg, except Lhat the inspectors are not required to test it other
than to ascertain its gravity; and it shall be unlawful for any
person, dealer or vendor to sell or offer for sale, any petrolenm
produets known as gasoline that has not been so inspected and
wpproved,

All gasoline shall be fested as to gravity in the same manner
as oil and shall be branded ‘“Unsafe for illuminating purposes,’’
and every barrel, cask or packnge which econtains gasoline shall
be labeled or branded with the word ‘“Gaseline’” in large red
leiters at least two inches in size, and the gravity thereof shall
be stenciled on each barrel or package.

Provided, however, that any person or corporation selling or
delivering gasoline in bulk by tanks shall, in licu of the stamp
or hrand herein provided for, print or stencil on each tank
wagon sale ticket covering deliveries of gasoline the following:

““This i to certify that the gasoline covered by this sale has
a gravity dest of........and has been mspeeted and approved
by the state oil inspector.’”

{Name of oil conearn inserted here.)

£

‘unsafe
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Power of inspector and deputies. - Sec. 8. The inspeetor and
his deputies are empowered, and 1t is hereby made their duty, to
enter upon the premises of all wholesale and retail dealers in
gasoline and to inspect the receptacles in which said gasoline is
stored; and it is made the duty of all deslers in gasoline to keep
such receptacles free from water and all other foreign sub-
stances.

8ale of adulterated oils forbidden..—Sec. 9. The sale of any
adulterated illuminating oils or gasoline is hereby forbidden and
prohibited and any oils that present a yellowish or dark color
or dirty appearance to the eye, may be rejected and disapproved
for illuminating purposes by the said chief inspector of oils or his
deputies without further test.

And such discoloration shall be prima facie evidence that
such oilg are not such a produet as is properly subject to sale
for illuminating purposes within this state.

The chief inspector of oils and his deputies are not required
in every case to make a complete analysis of the oils inspected
to ascertain every form of impurities such as sulphur, tar-like
matter, but whenever in the opinion of the chief inspector of oils
or his deputies it i3 necessary that any of the oils provided for in
this section shall be more thoroughly analyzed, it shall be their
duty to proeure a sample of sueh oil and forward same to the
chemists of the state dairy and food department for the purpose
of a more detailed analysis to determine in what particular the
impurities or imperfections exist.

And if upon such analysis it is demonstrated that some other
impurities or imperfectiong cxist in said oil, not in this aet speci-
fied, whieh would render such ol in any way unfit for illuminat-
ing purposes, it shall he his duaty rejeet such oil for sueh par-
[roses.

It shall be the duty of such chemist to make sueh analysis
without delay and retnrn such sample of oil at the earliest prae-
tieable moment to the chief inspector from whom it was received,
together with his official analysis of the same,

0il not to be unloaded until ingpected.—Sec. 10. Oil or gas-
oline shipped in tanks or tank ecars shall not be unloaded until it
is duly nspeeted, providing such inspeetion is made within twen-
ty-four hours after the arrival and notice setting forth the num-
her of the car and date of its arrival has been given the inspector,

Each fifty-five gallons or major fraction thereof shall be
considered a barrel in computing the inspection fees.

No further inspection shall be necessary, and, if sueh oil he
afterwards placed in barrels, the inspectors shall brand withont
extra charge one such barrel for each fifty-five gallons thereof.

Sec. 11. No person shall use as a receptacle for illuminating
oils any barrel, tank or other vessel previously used for that pur-
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pose and baving said inspector’s hrand thereon, without first
cancelling such previous brand; nor shall any person falsely
brand, mark or otherwise represent any sueh vessel as contain-
ing oil that has been inspected.

Every vielation of this section shall be deemed a misde-
meanor. All barrels shall be painted blue, yellow or green; gas
oline barrels red

Fees.—Sec. 12, The fecs for inspecting and branding shall
be as follows:

1. For a single barrel or other receptacle containing not
more than fifty-five gallons, forty cents.

2. 1f more than one and not more than ten such receptacles
be inspected at one time and place, twenty-five cents for each,

3. 1If more than tem, fifteen cents for each additional bar-
rel or receptacle, except as hereinafter provided.

4, O3 or gasoline in tanks or tank ears containing more
than fifty barrcls, ten cents per barrel

If the quantity in any one receptacle exceeds one barrel, ex-
cepting where the same is In tanks or tank cars containing Hifty
barrels or more, ten cents shall be charged for cach fifty-five
gallons thereof,

Sueh fees shall be payable at the time of the inspection:

Provided, that when oil is shipped outside of the state after
inspection fees have been paid, the firm shipping same shall be
riven eredit by the inspector for such fees.

And provided, further, that all kerosene oil and gasoline in-
spected in other states, where the inspection requirements are as
high as those regeired herein may boe admitted withount addi-
tional ingpection on payment of the fees required by this act.

To report fees to state auditor monthly.—Sec. 13. 1t shall
be the duty of the inspector on or before the tenth day of each
month to certify to the state auditor the money due from any
corporation, firrn or individual as inspection fees, and it is here-
by made the dufy of the state anditor o collect such fees and
pay them into the state treasury.

At the end of each fiscal year the inspector shall make an
arnnual report to the governor,

All moneys collected herennder shall be eredited to the “ Oil
Inspection Fund.”

For the payment of salaries of the state inspector, his dep-
uties and office force, and the expenses provided for in this chap-
ter, the sam of forly thousand dollars ($40,000), or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is hereby annually appropriated
out of the oil inspection fund herein provided for.

On or before the fifteenth day of each month the inspector
shall certify 1o the state andifor the amount due to each of s
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deputies as compensation and mileage for the prcceding month,
also the items and amounts of all expenses necessarily ineurred
by him in the perforinance of his duties, ineluding the cost of
blanks, stationery, postage, travel and instruments furnished for
testing and branding oils, and such salaries, mileage and ex-
penses being duly audited shall he paid by the state.

Violation a8 misdemeanor.—See. 14. Any person, firm or
corporation wilfully violating any of the terms of this act is
herchy declared guilty of a misdemeanor.

Sections repealed.—See. 15, All aets or parts of aects eon-
flicting with any of the preeeding sections of this act are hereby
rencaled ;: and this act shall take effect and be in force from and
after July 2, 1909.

Approved April 24, 190%.

CHAPTER 503—H. F. No. 1101

An act to amend three thousand three hundred sixty-
nine (33693 of the Revised Laws of 1905, relating to the
survey and platting of lands.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Publication required—Not applicable to certain villages,—
Section 1. That section three thousand three hundred sixty-nine
(3369), Revised Laws of 1805, be and the same is hereby amended
s0 as to read as follows:

“Section 3369. TUpon the application of an owner of land
ineluded in any plat, and upon proof that all taxes assessed
against such land have bheen paid, and a notiee hereinafter pro-
vided for given, the distriet conrt may vacate or order all or any
part of sueh plat, and adjudge the title to all streets, alleys and
public grounds to be in the persons entitled thereto; but streets
or alleys connecting separate plats or lying between blocks or
lots, shall not be vacated between such lots, blocks or plats as
are not also vaeated, unless it appears that the street or alley
or part thercof sonrht to be vacated is uscless for the purpose
for which it was laid out.

The petitioner shall ecause two weeks’ publication to be at
least ten days before the term at which it shall be heard.

The court shall hear all persons owning or oceupying land
that would be affeeted by the proposed vacation, and if, in the
judgment of the court, the same would be damaged, the court
may determine the amount of snch damage and direct its pay-



